
HYDROELECTRIC REVENUE 

 

Imbalance explanation: 

The imbalance energy reconciliation is a mechanism contemplated 
in the contract (based on Exhibit 2 of the Power Purchase Agreement 
between NCPA and MCWRA) that determines which party pays for 
imbalances between the meter and the CAISO market schedules: 
 
If the meter is greater than the schedule, then MCWRA pays the 
difference at the CAISO market RTD LMP (at the resource’s PNode); 
 
If the meter is less than the CAISO market schedule, then NCPA 
pays the difference at the CAISO market DA LMP (at the resource’s 
PNode). 
 
Agency needs to be precise on its power scheduling to minimize 
imbalances 



Exhibit 2 

CONTRACT PRICE 

Pursuantto Section 3.1 (a) and 3.1 (c) Buyer shaH pay SeHer for the Output based on the 
Contract Price set forth below for the applicable delivery period, subject to adjustment based on 
the imbalance energy settlement adjustment equations set forth below to account for the 
differences between Scheduled forecasted Output and metered Output during each applicable 
[SO settlement interval. 

CONTRACT PRICE 

YEAR ($/MWh) 
2014 $ 75.00 

2015 $ 76.13 

2016 $ 77.27 

2017 $ 78.43 

2018 $ 79.60 

2019 $ 80.80 

2020 $ 82.01 

2021 $ 83.24 

2022 $ 84.49 

2023 $ 85.75 

2024 $ 87.04 

2025 $ 88.35 

2026 $ 89.67 

2027 $ 91.02 

2028 $ 92.38 

2029 $ 93.77 

2030 $ 95.17 

2031 $ 96.60 

2032 $ 98.05 

2033 $ 99.52 

1. Imba[ance Energy Settlement Adjustment 

a) [fGenerating Facility Output MWhmetered is greater than Scheduled MWhphys;,, ' "ade 
then SeHer shaH pay to Buyer the foHowing imbalance energy settlement adjustment for 
each applicab le ISO settlement interval: 

a. max($O,RTLMPnode) * max(O, MWhmete"d - MWhphys;ea' tmde) 

i. Where: 

Renewable Energy Power Purchase Agreement ­
Monterey County Water Resources Agency 
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I. RTLMPuode is the real-time locational marginal price at the 
Delivery Point for the applicable ISO settlement interval; 

2. MWhmetered is the actual metered Output from the Generating 
Facility for the applicable ISO settlement interval; and 

3. MWhphys;,,1 "ade is the Scheduled forecasted Output of the 
Generating Facility for the applicable ISO settlement interval 
provided from Seller's Scheduling Coordinator to Buyer's 
Scheduling Coordinator through the use of an Inter-SC Trade 
submitted in the day-ahead market time frame. 

b) If Generating Facility Output MWhmctercd is less than Scheduled MWhphys;cal "ade then 
Buyer shall pay to Seller the following imbalance energy settlement adjustment for each 
applicable ISO settlement interval: 

a. DALMPuodeiAPN ' max(O, MWhphys;,,1 trade - MWhmetered) 

i. Where: 

Renewable Energy Power Purchase Agreement -
Monterey County Water Resources Agency 

I. DALMPuodeiAPN is the day-ahead locational marginal price 
calculated by the ISO at the Delivery Point, the aggregated 
pricing node (e.g., NPI5 EZ Gen Hub), or a combination of 
such price, based on the quantity and location of the 
MWhphyskal trade for the applicable ISO settlement interval; 

2. MWhmcteted is the actual metered Output from the Generating 
Facility for the applicable ISO settlement interval; and 

3. MWhphskal trade is the Scheduled forecasted Output of the 
Generating Facility for the applicable ISO settlement interval 
provided from Seller' s Scheduling Coordinator to Buyer' s 
Scheduling Coordinator through the use of an Inter-SC Trade 
submitted in the day-ahead market time frame. 
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Month Energy Amount 
($85.75/MWh)

Energy       
Generated MWh Billed Date CR# Received Date Imbalance Energy 

Reconciliation RECs Generated Total Revenue

July, 2024 $244,706.60 2,811.430 11/8/2024 203542 12/5/2024 ($2,048.49) 2,811 $242,658.11

August, 2024 $240,401.06 2,761.960 12/10/2024 204655 1/7/2025 ($2,080.04) 2,762 $238,321.02

September, 2024 $201,626.02 2,316.475 1/13/2025 205891 2/6/2025 ($250.79) 2,316 $201,375.23

October, 2024 $19,534.64 224.433 2/7/2025 207013 3/6/2025 ($697.73) 224 $18,836.91

November, 2024 $15,113.43 173.640 3/17/2025 208510 4/10/2025 ($11.50) 174 $15,101.93

December, 2024 $15,756.01 181.020 4/4/2025 209427 5/1/2025 ($101.75) 181 $15,654.26

January, 2025 $13,642.19 154.41 5/6/2025 210659 6/3/2025 ($211.51) 154 $13,430.68

February, 2025 $15,149.22 171.47             6/4/2025 CRA 012759 7/1/2025 ($820.04) 171 $14,329.18

March, 2025 $84,741.02 959.15             7/14/2025 CRA 13149 8/7/2025 ($4,594.01) 959 $80,147.01

April, 2025 $130,939.60 1,482.06          8/4/2025 CRA 13340 8/28/2025 ($1,843.27) 1,482 $129,096.33

May, 2025 $174,811.61 1,978.63          9/5/2025 CRA 13486 10/3/2025 ($1,738.15) 1,979 $173,073.46

June, 2025 $160,245.80 1,978.63          10/14/2025 CRA 13565 11/13/2025 ($830.17) 1,979 $159,415.63

$1,316,667.20 15,193.300 ($15,227.45) 15,193 $1,301,439.75
* Energy rate change from $85.75 per MWh to $87.04 per MWh (1.5% increase)
REC = Renewable Energy Certificates
MWh = Mega Watt Hour of electric energy
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Month Energy Amount 
($85.75/MWh)

Energy       
Generated MWh Billed Date CR# Received Date Imbalance Energy 

Reconciliation RECs Generated Total Revenue

July, 2025 $155,491.07 1,759.940 11/6/2025 217343 12/4/2025 ($2,276.27) 1,760 $153,214.80

August, 2025 $157,020.97 1,777.261 12/9/2025 218389 1/6/2026 ($739.87) 1,777 $156,281.10

September, 2025 $128,009.40 1,448.890 1/13/2026 219789 2/10/2026 ($4,663.37) 1,449 $123,346.03

October, 2025 $12,979.64 146.910 2/11/2026 ($215.88) 147 $12,763.76

September Credit ($9,200.11) (104.130) 2/11/2026 $4,270.89 (104) ($4,929.22)

November, 2025 0 $0.00

December, 2025 0 $0.00

January, 2026 0 $0.00

February, 2026 0 $0.00

March, 2026 0 $0.00

April, 2026 0 $0.00

May, 2026 0 $0.00

June, 2026 0 $0.00

$444,300.97 5,028.870 ($3,624.50) 5,029 $440,676.47
* Energy rate change from $85.75 per MWh to $87.04 per MWh (1.5% increase)
REC = Renewable Energy Certificates
MWh = Mega Watt Hour of electric energy
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